

1 Civil No. A095942
(consolidated with No. A096115)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

SHARON B. SIEGEL, M.D.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CHW WEST BAY, etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of San Mateo County
The Honorable Phrasel L. Shelton, Judge
San Mateo County Superior Court Case No. 404485
(Consolidated with No. 408695)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
SHARON B. SIEGEL, M.D.**

Catherine I. Hanson, SBN 104506
Astrid G. Meghrigian, SBN 120896
221 Main Street, Third Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone (415) 541-0900
Facsimile (415) 882-5143

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
A.	The Public’s Special Interest In Health Care And The Unique Physician/Patient Relationship Has Resulted In Enhanced Protections For A Physician’s Ability To Practice Medicine.	5
1.	The Obligations Imposed Upon Physicians To Protect The Public Welfare Transcend Those Involved In Any Commercial Context.....	5
2.	To Ensure Robust Patient Advocacy And Protect Against Divided Loyalty, It Is Unlawful For Lay Entities To Control Physicians.	9
3.	The Law Protects All Physicians From Unreasonable Or Unlawful Interference In The Pursuit Of Their Profession, Regardless Of Their Legal Status.....	12
B.	Business & Professions Code §2056 Provides All Physicians, Including Ones With “Independent Contractor Contracts” Containing “Without Cause” Termination Provisions To Bring A Private Right Of Action As A Result Of Retaliatory Discharges.	16
1.	Business & Professions Code §2056 Protects Independent Contractors	17
2.	Business & Professions Code §2056 Provides A Private Right Of Action For Physicians Aggrieved By Retaliating Discharges In Violation Of Public Policy	23
C.	A Cause Of Action For Intentional Interference Of The Right To Practice Medicine Lies Even Where There Is A Termination Of A Contract To Participate In A “Closed Panel” To Provide Care To Managed Care Organization Patients.	25
D.	Neither Abrams v. St. John’s Hospital And Health Center Nor Dr. Siegel’s Contract Precludes Maintenance Of A Tort Action For Damages Resulting From An Unlawful Exclusion/Expulsion.....	32
III.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abrahamson v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</u> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1325	passim
<u>Abrams v. St. John's Hospital and Health Center</u> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 628	22, 23, 24, 25
<u>Ascherman v. San Francisco Medical Society</u> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 623	26
<u>Benjamin Franklin Life Assurance Co. v. Mitchell</u> (1936) 14 Cal.App.2d 654	10
<u>Blank v. Palo Alto Stanford Hospital Center</u> (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d 377, 44 Cal.Rptr. 572	10
<u>California Association of Dispensing Opticians v. Pearle Vision Center, Inc.</u> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 419, 191 Cal.Rptr. 762	10
<u>California Physicians Service v. Garrison</u> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 790	10
<u>Cianci v. Superior Court</u> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 903	28
<u>Cobbs v. Grant</u> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229, 104 Cal.Rptr. 505	6, 17
<u>Complete Service Bureau v. San Diego Medical Society</u> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 201	10
<u>Conrad v. Medical Board</u> (1996) 48 Cal. App. 4th 1038, 55 Cal.Rptr. 901	10
<u>Court v. Ash</u> (1975) 42 U.S. 66	25
<u>Ezekial v. Winkley</u> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267	3, 13, 14, 15
<u>Gantt v. Sentry Ins.</u> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1083	21

<u>Harper v. HealthSource</u> (S.Ct. N.H. 1996) 674 A.2d 962	14
<u>Harris v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</u> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 70.....	21
<u>Jones v. Fakehany</u> (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 298.....	5
<u>Khajavi v. Feather River Anesthesia Medical Group</u> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 32.....	18, 19, 24
<u>Letsch v. Northern San Diego County Hospital District</u> (1966) 246 Cal.App.2d 673, 55 Cal.Rptr. 118	10
<u>Lewin v. St. Joseph's Hospital of Orange</u> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 386.....	30
<u>Middlesex Ins. Co. v. Mann</u> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 558.....	24
<u>Miller v. Eisenhower Medical Center</u> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 614.....	27
<u>Moore v. Preventative Medicine Medical Group, Inc.</u> (1986) 17 Cal.App.3d 728	7
<u>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Carpenter</u> (1935) 10 Cal.App.2d 592	10
<u>Palo Alto-Menlo Park Yellow Cab Co. v. Santa Clara County Transit Dist.</u> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 121	24
<u>Parker v. Board of Dental Examiners</u> (1932) 216 Cal. 285, reh'g. den. September 28, 1932	9
<u>People v. Pacific Health Corp.</u> (1938) 12 Cal.2d 156	10
<u>Pick v. Santa Ana-Tustin Community Hospital</u> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 970	28
<u>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists</u> (Pinsker I) (1969) 1 Cal.3d 160.....	15, 26
<u>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists</u> (Pinsker II) (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541	15

<u>Potvin v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</u> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1060.....	passim
<u>Redding v. St. Francis Medical Center</u> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 98.....	31
<u>Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital District</u> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 592.....	passim
<u>Steinsmith v. Medical Board</u> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 458, 102 Cal.Rptr.2d 115	10
<u>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</u> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 167.....	21, 22
<u>Tarasoff v. Regents of the University of California</u> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	7
<u>Tresemmer v. Barke</u> (1988) 86 Cal.App.3d 656, 150 Cal.Rptr. 384	7
<u>Truman v. Thomas</u> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 285.....	6
<u>Westlake Community Hospital v. Superior Court</u> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465.....	26, 29, 35
<u>Wickline v. State of California</u> (1986) 192 Cal.App.3d 1630, 239 Cal.Rptr. 810	8, 21
<u>Willis v. Santa Ana Community Hospital Association</u> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 806	passim

State Statutes

Business & Professions Code §§809 et seq.....	33
Business & Professions Code §2052	9
Business & Professions Code §2056	passim
Business & Professions Code §2400	9
Business & Professions Code §2408	9
Business & Professions Code §2409	9

Business & Professions Code §2410	9
Business & Professions Code §17200	28
Civil Code §1668	35
Civil Code §3523	24
Corporations Code §§13400 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Evidence Code §451	20
Evidence Code §452	20
Health & Safety Code §3125	7
Penal Code §§11165 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Welfare & Institutions Code §14087.28	31

Other Authorities

55 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 103 (1972)	10
57 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 231 (1974)	10
63 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 729 (1980)	10
65 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 223 (1982)	10
83 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 170 (2000)	10
Grumbach, et al., <i>Primary Care Physicians Experience of Financial Incentives in Managed Care Systems</i> (Nov. 19, 1998) N. Engl. J. Med.	12
Kassirer, <i>Managed Care and the Morality of the Marketplace</i> (1995) 333 N. Engl. J. Med. p. 50	12
Robinson, <i>Decline in Hospital Utilization and Cost Inflation Under Managed Care in California</i> (1996) 276 JAMA p. 1060	12
Schlesinger, et al., <i>Medical Professionalism Under Managed Care: The Pros and Cons of Utilization Review</i> . (1997) Health Affairs Vol. 1601	11
